any money or property, real or personal, that may have been acquired by means of any practice declared unlawful by this section.
The court may order a person who violates this section to refund all of the moneys paid by the victim. The court shall impose a
civil penalty of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for an initial violation of this section and not more than
five thousand dollars ($5,000) for each subsequent communication in violation of this section. The civil penalty shall be payable to
the general fund of whichever governmental entity brought the action to assess the civil penalty.

[...]

The commissioner may bring an action against any person who
violates this section in the manner provided in Section 17533.1 of the Business and Professions Code.
SEC. 2. Section 790.20 is added to the Insurance Code, immediately following Section 790.15, to read:

790.20. (a) A court may increase, by up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), a civil penalty imposed under this article
for a commercial disaster communication that otherwise constitutes a violation of subdivision (b) of Section 790.03.

(b)  This section applies to a commercial disaster communication made on or after the date of a proclamation of a state of